long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the net OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.20%) (5.20%) (6.20%)
Total OPEB Liability  $   18,348,013  $   16,624,085  $   15,138,554
Fiduciary Net Position 293,855   293,855   293,855
Net OPEB Liability 18,054,158$   16,330,230$   14,844,699$

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the Town, as well as the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase
Total OPEB Liability 15,575,523$   16,624,085$   17,873,027$
Fiduciary Net Position 293,855   293,855   293,855
Net OPEB Liability 15,281,668$   16,330,230$   17,579,172$

TOWN OF COVENTRY, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

(96)

NOTE 19 LOCAL DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Other Post-Employment Benefits (Continued)
Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan
Liability Fiduciary Net OPEB

(a) Net Position Liability
Balances - July 1, 2024 18,531,416$ 132,807$   18,398,609$

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 582,642   -   582,642
Interest on Total OPEB Liability 732,000   -   732,000
Changes of Assumptions (2,236,303)   -   (2,236,303)
Benefit Payments (985,670)   (985,670)   -
Member Contribution 35,799   (35,799)
Expected Net Investment Income 13,046   (13,046)
Investment Gians or Losses 12,203   (12,203)
Employer Contributions -   1,085,670   (1,085,670)

Net Changes (1,907,331)   161,048   (2,068,379)

Balances - June 30, 2025 16,624,085$ 293,855$   16,330,230$

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to OPEB
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $625,906. At
June 30, 2025, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Differences Between Expected and Actual
  Experience 1,873,438$   5,297,582$
Changes of Assumptions 1,764,640   4,357,749
Net Different Between Projected and
   and Actual earnings -   9,762